

## Quick Start Guide

### Getting to know your dash cam

- System indicator (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Device mount
- Shut down button
- Memory card slot
- Power/Event button
- WIFI/Mute button (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Camera lens
- Speaker
- Parking indicator
- Mini-USB connector

### WIFI indicator (Blue)

- Glow in blue when the WIFI mode is turned on.
- Flashes in blue when the dash cam is connected to the smartphone.

### REC indicator (Green/Red)

- Glow in green when the recording is in progress.
- Flashes in green when an event recording is in progress.
- Glow in red when there is an error with the memory card.
- Flashes in red when the memory card is being formatted or an over-the-air (OTA) update is in progress.
- Flashes in green and red alternately when the battery power is low.

### MUTE indicator (Amber)

- Glow in amber to indicate the microphone is muted during recording.

### Parking indicator (White)

- Glow in white when the system enters Parking mode.

### Power/Event button

- Press the button briefly to turn the dash cam on.
- When the dash cam is powered on, press the button briefly to start an event recording.
- When the dash cam is powered on, press and hold the button for 5 seconds to turn the dash cam off.

### WIFI/Mute button

- Press the button briefly to mute or unmute the microphone during recording.
- Press and hold the button for 5 seconds to turn the WIFI mode on or off.

### MiVue Pro app

The MiVue Pro app allows you to view, share and back up the videos recorded on a MiVue dash cam via WIFI. Search for "MiVue Pro" in Apple App Store or in Google Play Store to download the app for free.

### Setting up a WIFI connection

- On the MiVue dash cam, press and hold the WIFI button for 5 seconds to enable the WIFI mode.
- Make sure that you have enabled the WIFI function on the smartphone.
- Open the MiVue Pro app on the connected smartphone and then tap the "+" icon.
- Tap **Select WIFI** and then select the dash cam you want to connect to.
- Tap **Done** to complete the WIFI connection.

### Using your dash cam in a vehicle

Make sure that your car is parked on level ground. Follow the instructions to mount your dash cam in a vehicle securely.

Note: Depending on your model, your device may support a rear camera (may be sold separately). For more information on using the rear camera, see the provided documentation in its package.

Caution: Do not operate the device while driving. Using this product does not change the requirement for a driver to take full responsibility for his or her behavior. This responsibility includes observing all traffic rules and regulations in order to avoid accidents, personal injury or property damage.

### Using a memory card

The dash cam supports the Class 10 memory cards with 8 GB – 128 GB capacity.

Hold the card (MicroSD) by the edges and gently insert it into the slot as shown in the illustration. To remove a card, gently pull the top edge of the card inwards to release it and pull it out of the slot.

### Formatting a card

Open the MiVue Pro app on the connected smartphone and then format a memory card ( > Settings > Format SD Card).

### Recording in driving mode

#### Continuous recording

The dash cam automatically turns on once the vehicle engine is started. By default, the system will automatically start continuous recording in few seconds after start-up.

### Event recording

By default, if an event happens such as sudden impact, high-speed driving, an aggressive turn or an accidental crash during continuous recording, the G sensor will prompt the dash cam to start an event recording. The event recording can last up to 1 minute if the sensor is triggered again during the recording.

### Parking mode

To enable the function, open the MiVue Pro app on the connected smartphone and then select > Settings > Parking mode > Detection > On. When the Parking mode detection is enabled, the system will enter Parking mode when the car stops moving for about 5 minutes. In the Parking mode, parking recordings could be triggered only when movements or vibrations are detected. The parking recording can last up to 1 minute if the sensor is triggered again during the recording.

### System settings

Open the MiVue Pro app on the connected smartphone. Tap > Settings to customise the system settings of the dash cam.

Note: Not all setting items and options are available for all models.

### MiVue Manager

MiVue Manager™ is a tool for you to view the videos recorded on a MiVue dash cam. Download MiVue Manager from the Support page of MiVue™ website ([www.miwo.com/support](http://www.miwo.com/support)) and follow the on-screen prompts to install it.

### For more information

For the detailed information on using the dash cam, download the User Manual from Mio website: [www.miwo.com](http://www.miwo.com)

### Declaration of conformity

For regulatory identification purposes, MiVue J60/J80 Series is assigned a model number of N606. Herby, MITAC declares that this N606 is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.

Visit Mio website ([www.miwo.com](http://www.miwo.com)) for the full text of the declaration for your device.

### Soznámení se rekordérem

- Indikátor systému (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Držák přístroje
- Tlačítko Vypnout
- Otvor pro paměťovou kartu
- Tlačítko Napájení/Údlost
- Tlačítko WIFI/Ztlumit (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Mikrofon
- Objektiv kamery
- Reproduktor
- Indikátor parkování
- Konektor mini-USB

### Kontrolka Wi-Fi (modrá)

- Svítil modře, pokud je režim WIFI zapnutý.
- Bliká modře, pokud je v chytrém telefonu připojena autokamera.

### Kontrolka REC (zelená/červená)

- Svítil zeleně, pokud probíhá záznam.
- Bliká zeleně, pokud probíhá záznam události.
- Svítil červeně, pokud došlo k chybě paměťové karty.
- Bliká červeně, pokud se formátuje paměťová karta nebo probíhá aktualizace typu OTA.
- Bliká střídavě zeleně a červeně, pokud je napájení baterie nízké.

### Kontrolka ZTLUMIT (oranžová)

- Svítil oranžově a signalizuje, že mikrofon je během záznamu stumm/geschaltet ist.

### Kontrolka parkování (bílá)

- Svítil bíle, pokud systém vstoupí do režimu parkování.

### Tlačítko Napájení/Údlost

- Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka autokameru zapnete.
- Pokud je autokamera zapnutá, krátkým stisknutím tlačítka spustíte záznam události.
- Pokud je autokamera zapnutá, stisknutím a podržením tlačítka po dobu 5 sekund autokameru vypnete.

### Tlačítko Wi-Fi/Ztlumit

- Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka ztlumíte mikrofon nebo zrušíte ztlumení mikrofonu během záznamu.
- Stisknutím a podržením tlačítka na dobu 5 sekund zapnete nebo vypnete režim WIFI.

### Aplikace MiVue Pro

Aplikace MiVue Pro umožňuje sledování, sdílení a zobrazení video nahrávek autokameru MiVue přes sítí WIFI. Vyhledejte výraz „MiVue Pro“ v webu Apple App Store nebo Google Play Store a stáhněte a nainstalujte aplikaci MiVue Pro zdarma.

### Nastavení připojení Wi-Fi

- Na autokamere MiVue povolíte stisknutím a podržením tlačítka WIFI durante 5 segundos para habilitar el modo WIFI.
- Ujistěte se, zda jste na svém chytrém telefonu povolili funkci stisknutím.
- Otevřete aplikaci MiVue Pro a klepněte na ikonu "+".
- Klepněte na **Vybrat WIFI** a poté vyberte autokameru, ke které se chcete připojit.
- Připojení WIFI dokončíte klepnutím na **Hotovo**.

### Používání rekordůrů ve vozidle

Zaparkujte vozidlo na rovném místě. Pro bezpečnou montáž rekordůrů do vozidla postupujte dle pokynů.

Poznámka: V závislosti na vašem modelu může vaše zařízení podporovat zadní kameru (ste dokoupíte samostatně). Další informace o používání zadní kamery najdete v dokumentaci k této součásti.

Upozornění: Nepoužívejte přístroj při řízení. Používání tohoto přístroje nezabývá řidiče plně odpovědností za své jednání. Tato odpovědnost zahrnuje dodržování všech dopravních předpisů a předpíjí, aby se zabránilo nehodám, zranění nebo škodám a majetku.

### Vložení paměťové karty

Doporučujeme používat paměťovou kartu třídy 10 o kapacitě alespoň 8 GB – 128 GB.

Uchopte kartu (MicroSD) za okraje a opatrně zasuněte do štrbinový podstavec obrazku. Chcete-li kartu vyjmout, opatrným zatlačením na horní okraj ji uvolníte a vysuňte z otvoru.

### Formátování karty

Otevřete aplikaci MiVue Pro na připojeném chytrém telefonu. Pomocí aplikace MiVue Pro nastavíte formátování paměťovou kartu ( > Nastavení > Formátovat SD kartu).

### Záznam v režimu jízdy

#### Průběžný záznam

Pro nastartování motoru vozidla se automaticky zapne rekordér. Ve výhledovém nastavení je po zapnutí rekordůru ihned zahájen záznam.

### Záznam události

Dojde-li k události, například k náhlému poškození, jízdy vysokou rychlostí, přetočení nebo nárazu při nehodě, ve výhledovém nastavení G-senzor rekordůr pokyn ke spuštění záznamu „při Nehodě“ (záznam události). Záznam události může trvat až 1 minutu, pokud se snímáč během záznamu znovu spustí.

### Režim parkování

Chcete-li funkci povolit, otevřete aplikaci MiVue Pro na připojeném chytrém telefonu a poté vyberte > Nastavení > Režim parkování > Detekce > Zapnuto. Pokud je povolena detekce v režimu parkování, systém vstoupí do systému parkování, pokud vůz asi na 5 minut zastaví. V režimu parkování lze záznam parkování spustit pouze v případě detekce pohybu nebo vibrací. Záznam parkování může trvat až 1 minutu, pokud se snímáč během záznamu znovu spustí.

### Systémová nastavení

Otevřete aplikaci MiVue Pro na připojeném chytrém telefonu. Klepnutím na > Nastavení přizpůsobíte nastavení autokamery.

Poznámka: V závislosti na vašem modelu MiVue nemusí být některé možnosti nastavení k dispozici.

### MiVue Manager

MiVue Manager™ je nástroj k přehrávání video nahrávek pomocí rekordůru MiVue. Stáhněte si aplikaci MiVue Manager ze stránky Podpora na webu společnosti Mio ([www.miwo.com/support](http://www.miwo.com/support)) a nainstalujte ji podle zobrazených pokynů.

### Dašii informace

Podrobné pokyny pro používání rekordůru najdete v uživatelské příručce, kterou lze stáhnout z našeho webu: [www.miwo.com](http://www.miwo.com)

### Declaration of conformity

Para identificación reglamentaria, la MiVue Serie J60/J80 Series es asignada el número de modelo N606. Por la siguiente, MITAC declara que este N606 cumple los requisitos esenciales u otras provisiones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

Para más información, visite el sitio web de Mio ([www.miwo.com](http://www.miwo.com)) o consulte el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad correspondiente a su dispositivo grabadora.

### Die Komponenten des Rekorders

- Systemanzeige (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Gerätehalterung
- Öffnung
- Steckplatz für Speicherkarte
- Betriebs-/Ereignisliste
- WLAN/Sturm-Taste (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Mikrofon
- Kameraobjektiv
- Lautsprecher
- Parkanzeige
- Mini-USB-Anschluss

### WLAN-Anzeige (blau)

- Leuchtet blau, wenn der WLAN-Modus eingeschaltet ist.
- Blinkt blau, wenn die dashcam mit dem Smartphone verbunden ist.

### REC-Anzeige (grün/rot)

- Leuchtet während der Aufnahme grün.
- Blinkt grün, wenn ein Ereignis aufgenommen wird.
- Leuchtet rot, wenn ein Fehler mit der Speicherkarte vorliegt.
- Blinkt rot, wenn die Speicherkarte formatiert wird oder eine OTA(Over-The-Air)-Aktualisierung erfolgt.
- Blinkt abwechselnd grün und rot, wenn der Akkustand gering ist.

### Stumm-Anzeige (gelb)

- Leuchtet gelb, wenn das Mikrofon während der Aufnahme stumm/geschaltet ist.

### Parkanzeige (weiß)

- Leuchtet weiß, wenn das System den Parkmodus aufruft.

### Betriebs-/Ereignisliste

- Drücken Sie die Taste zum Einschalten der dashcam kurz.
- Wenn die dashcam eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die Taste zum Starten einer Ereignisaufnahme kurz.
- Wenn die dashcam eingeschaltet ist, halten Sie die Taste zum Abschalten der dashcam 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

### WLAN/Stumm-Taste

- Während einer Aufnahme, drücken Sie kurz die Taste, um die Mikrofon-Stummumschaltung zu de-aktivieren.
- Halten Sie die Taste zum Ein- oder Ausschalten des WLAN-Modus 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

### App MiVue Pro

Die App MiVue Pro ermöglicht Ihnen das Anzeigen, Freigeben und Sichern der einer MiVue-dashcam aufgenommenen Videos per WLAN. Suchen Sie in Apple App Store oder Google Play Store nach der kostenlos heruntergeladenen App „MiVue Pro“.

### Einrichtung einer WLAN Verbindung

- Halten Sie die WLAN-Taste an der MiVue-dashcam zur Aktivierung des WLAN-Modus 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die WLAN-Funktion am Smartphone aktiviert haben.
- Öffnen Sie die App MiVue Pro und tippen Sie auf das „+“-Symbol.
- Abra la aplicación MiVue Pro y pulse el icono “+”.
- Tippen Sie auf **WLAN wählen** und wählen Sie dann die dashcam, zu der Sie eine Verbindung herstellen möchten.
- Tippen Sie zum Abschließen der WLAN-Verbindung auf **Fertig**.

### Die dashcam in einem Fahrzeug

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Fahrzeug auf einem ebenen Untergrund abgestellt ist. Folgen Sie die Anweisungen, um den Rekorder sicher in einem Fahrzeug zu montieren.

Hinweis: Je nach Modell unterstützt Ihr Gerät möglicherweise eine Heckkamera (kann separat erworben werden). Weitere Informationen zur Benutzung der Heckkamera finden Sie in der bereitgestellten Dokumentation.

Vorsicht: Bedenken Sie das Gerät nicht während der Fahrt. Die Nutzung dieses Produkts ist nicht zulässig, wenn der Fahrer die volle Verantwortung für sein Verhalten trägt. Diese Verantwortung beinhaltet die Einhaltung aller Verkehrsregeln und Richtlinien zur Vermeidung von Unfällen, Personen- und Sachschäden.

### Einsetzen einer Speicherkarte

Es wird empfohlen, eine Class 10-Speicherkarte mit einer Kapazität von mindestens 8 GB – 128 GB zu verwenden. Fassen Sie die MicroSD-Speicherkarte an den Kanten und schieben Sie die Karte sanft wie in der Abbildung gezeigt in den Steckplatz. Um eine Karte zu entnehmen, drücken Sie die Oberkante der Karte vorsichtig in den Steckplatz hinein, sodass sie sich löst, und ziehen Sie sie heraus.

### Eine Karte formatieren

Öffnen Sie die App MiVue Pro am verbundenen Smartphone. Verwenden Sie zur Formatierung einer Speicherkarte die App MiVue Pro ( > Einstellungen > SD-Karte formatieren).

### Zufuhrmodus

#### Aufnehmen im Fahrmodus

Kontinuierliche Aufnahme

### Grabación de eventos

Si se produce cualquier evento, como por ejemplo, un daño repentino, conducción a gran velocidad, un giro brusco u un accidente, el sensor G del registrador emite un comando a la grabadora para que inicie la grabación de "Emergencia" (una grabación de eventos). La grabación del evento puede durar hasta 1 minuto si el sensor se activa de nuevo durante la misma.

### Modo aparcamiento

Para habilitar la función, abra la aplicación MiVue Pro en el teléfono inteligente conectado y, a continuación, seleccione > Configuración > Modo aparcamiento > Detección > Activar. Cuando la detección del modo Aparcamiento esté habilitada, el sistema entrará en el modo Aparcamiento cuando el vehículo deje de moverse durante unos 5 minutos. En el modo Aparcamiento, las grabaciones de aparcamiento se podrán activar solamente cuando se detectaran movimientos o vibraciones. La grabación de aparcamiento puede durar hasta 1 minuto si el sensor se activa de nuevo durante la misma.

### Configuración del sistema

Abra la aplicación MiVue Pro en el teléfono inteligente conectado. Pulse > Configuración para personalizar la configuración del sistema de la cámara para salpicadero.

Note: Dependiendo de su modelo MiVue, ciertas opciones de configuración pueden no estar disponibles.

### MiVue Manager

MiVue Manager™ es un Software-Aplicación, mit dem Sie an einem MiVue-Rekorder aufgenommene Videos ansehen können. Laden Sie den MiVue-Manager von der Support-Seite der Mio-Website ([www.miwo.com/support](http://www.miwo.com/support)) herunter, lassen Sie sich von den Hinweisen auf dem Bildschirm durch die Installation führen.

### Weiterführende Informationen

Detaillierte Hinweise zum Einsatz des Recorders finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung, die Sie über unsere Internetseiten herunterladen können: [www.miwo.com](http://www.miwo.com)

### Konformitätserklärung

Zur Richtlinieidentifizierung, die MiVue Serie J60/J80 Serie ist der Modellnummer N606 zugeordnet. Hiermit erklärt die MITAC, dass dieser N606 mit den wesentlichen Anforderungen und sonstigen Vorgaben der Richtlinie der Directive 2014/53/EU.

Den vollständigen Wortlaut der Konformitätserklärung für Ihr Rekorder können Sie auf der Website von Mio lesen ([www.miwo.com](http://www.miwo.com)).

### Introducción a la grabadora

- Indicador del sistema (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Soporte del dispositivo
- Botón de apagado
- Ranura de tarjeta de memoria
- Botón Alimentación/Evento
- Botón WIFI/Silencio (WIFIREC/MUTE)
- Micrófono
- Lente de la cámara
- Altavoz
- Indicador de aparcamiento
- Conector mini-USB

### Indicador WIFI (azul)

- Se ilumina en azul cuando el modo WIFI está activado.
- Parpadea en azul cuando la cámara para salpicadero está conectada al teléfono inteligente.

### Indicador REC (verde/rojo)

- Se ilumina en verde cuando la grabadora está en curso.
- Parpadea en verde cuando una grabación de evento está en curso.
- Se ilumina en rojo cuando hay un error con la tarjeta de memoria.
- Parpadea en rojo cuando la tarjeta de memoria se está formateando o hay una actualización por aire (OTA) en curso.
- Parpadea en verde y en rojo alternativamente cuando la batería tiene poca carga.

### Indicador MUTE (ámbar)

- Parpadea en ámbar para indicar que el micrófono está silenciado durante la grabación.

### Indicador de aparcamiento (blanco)

- Parpadea en blanco cuando el sistema entra en el modo Aparcamiento.

### Botón Alimentación/Evento

- Presione el botón brevemente para encender la cámara para salpicadero.
- Cuando la cámara para salpicadero esté encendida, presione el botón brevemente para iniciar una grabación de evento.
- Cuando la cámara para salpicadero esté encendida, presione sin soltar el botón durante 5 segundos para apagarla.

### Botón WIFI/Silencio

- Presione el botón brevemente para silenciar o anular el silencio del micrófono durante la grabación.
- Presione sin soltar el botón durante 5 segundos para activar o desactivar el modo WIFI.

### Aplicación MiVue Pro

La aplicación MiVue Pro permite ver y compartir los videos grabados en una cámara para salpicadero MiVue, así como hacer copias de seguridad de los mismos, a través de WIFI. Busque "MiVue Pro" en Apple App Store o Google Play Store para descargar la aplicación MiVue de forma gratuita.

### Configuración de la conexión WIFI

- En la cámara para salpicadero MiVue, presione sin soltar el botón WIFI durante 5 segundos para habilitar el modo WIFI.
- Asegúrese de que ha habilitado la función WIFI en el teléfono inteligente.
- Abra la aplicación MiVue Pro y pulse el icono "+".
- Pulse **Seleccionar WIFI**, a continuación, seleccione la cámara para salpicadero a la que desea conectarse.
- Pulse **Hecho** para completar la conexión WIFI.

### Uso de su grabadora en un vehículo

Asegúrese de que su vehículo está aparcado en un terreno llano. Siga las instrucciones para montar de manera segura su grabadora en un vehículo.

Note: Dependiendo del modelo, el dispositivo puede admitir una cámara trasera (se puede vender por separado). Para obtener más información sobre el uso de la cámara trasera, consulte la documentación proporcionada en este paquete.

Precaución: No utilice este dispositivo mientras conduce. La utilización de este producto no modifica la necesidad de que el conductor sea totalmente responsable de su comportamiento. Esta responsabilidad incluye la observancia de las normas y regulaciones de tráfico con el fin de evitar accidentes, lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad.

### Instalación de la tarjeta de memoria

Se recomienda utilizar una tarjeta de memoria de Clase 10 con un mínimo de 8 GB – 128 GB de capacidad. Sujete la tarjeta (MicroSD) por los bordes e insértela suavemente en la ranura tal y como se muestra en la ilustración. Para extraer la tarjeta, presione ligeramente el borde superior de la tarjeta hacia adentro para liberarla y tire para sacarla de la ranura.

### Formatear una tarjeta

Abra la aplicación MiVue Pro en el teléfono inteligente conectado. Utilice la aplicación MiVue Pro para formatear una tarjeta de memoria ( > Configuración > Formatear tarjeta SD).

### Grabación en modo de conducción

La grabadora se encenderá automáticamente al arrancar el motor del vehículo. La grabación empezará de forma predeterminada al encender la grabadora.

### Enregistrement d'événements

Par défaut, si un événement survient, tel qu'un dommage soudain, une conduite à vitesse élevée, un virage trop abrupt ou un accident, le capteur G du système d'enregistrement émet un ordre à la caméra de commencer à faire un enregistrement d'urgence ". L'enregistrement de l'événement peut durer jusqu'à 1 minute si le capteur est à nouveau déclenché pendant l'enregistrement.

### Mode parking

Pour activer cette fonction, ouvrez l'application MiVue Pro sur le smartphone connecté puis sélectionnez > Paramètres > Mode Parking > Détection > Activer. Lorsque la détection du mode Parking est activée, le système passe en mode Parking lorsque la voiture



# Obsah je uzamčen

**Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky.**

**Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu.**



**Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody:**

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky. Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne\*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit.

*\*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme.*

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit.

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme!